TITLE II.- CAPITAL - TRANSFER OF SHARES 

Article 6. CAPITAL 

6.1. 	The corporate capital of the Company is fixed at twenty-nine million eight 
hundred twenty-eight thousand seventy-one Euro and seven Euro cents (EUR 
29,828,071.07) represented by two billion nine hundred eighty-two million eight 
hundred seven thousand one hundred seven (2,982,807,107) shares (the "Shares"), 
with a nominal value of one eurocent (EUR 0.01) each, and divided into 

- sixty-one million nine hundred thousand six hundred seventy-five 
(61,900,675) ordinary shares (the "Ordinary Shares"), and 

- four hundred and eighty-seven million one hundred and twenty-eight 
thousand seven hundred and thirty (487,128,730) class A tracking shares (the "Class 
A Tracking Shares") divided into ten (10) sub-classes of Shares as follows: 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class Al tracking shares (the "Sub-Class Al 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A2 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A2 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A3 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A3 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A4 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A4 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A5 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class AS 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A6 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A6 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 

seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A7 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A7 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A8 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A8 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A9 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A9 
Tracking Shares"); 

• forty-eight million seven hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-three (48,712,873) sub-class A10 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class A10 
Tracking Shares"); 

three hundred and ninety million two hundred and thirty-five thousand nine 
hundred and ninety (390,235,990) class B tracking shares (the "Class B Tracking 
Shares") divided into ten (10) sub- classes of Shares as follows: 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B1 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B1 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B2 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B2 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B3 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B3 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B4 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B4 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class 85 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class I35 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B6 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B6 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class 87 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B7 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class 88 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B8 Tracking Shares"); 

• thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class 89 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class B9 Tracking Shares"); 

▪ thirty-nine million twenty-three thousand five hundred and ninety-nine 
(39,023,599) sub-class B10 tracking shares (the "Sub-Class 1310 Tracking 
Shares"). 

three hundred forty-six million one hundred twelve thousand four hundred 
forty-two (346,112,442) class C tracking shares (the "Class C Tracking Shares") 

divided into ten (10) sub- classes of Shares as follows: